

No. 18-1487

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION;
MERCER COUNTY SCHOOLS; DEBORAH S. AKERS,
IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Petitioners,

v.

ELIZABETH DEAL; JESSICA ROE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANDREW L. SEIDEL
(*Counsel of Record*)
REBECCA S. MARKERT
PATRICK C. ELLIOTT
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
aseidel@ffrf.org

MARC SCHNEIDER
STEELE SCHNEIDER
One Gateway Center
420 Fort Duquesne Blvd.,
Suite 500
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 235-7682
AYESHA N. KHAN
ROCK CREEK LAW, LLC
133 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(301) 246-0346

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Facts regarding Deal’s avoidance of Bible in the Schools.....	1
B. District Court proceedings	3
C. The Fourth Circuit decision and subse- quent proceedings.....	5
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	7
I. The decision below is interlocutory and can be reviewed once the case concludes	7
II. The case is a poor vehicle to address the Question Presented because it will pro- ceed regardless of the outcome.....	9
III. The Question Presented is trivial and has virtually no national implications.....	11
IV. The decision below is correct.....	14
A. The decision is consistent with this Court’s precedents, including <i>Summers</i>	14
B. The decision below is consistent with the decisions of the other circuits	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appendix A, Defendants’ Motion to Stay Proceedings and Vacate Scheduling Order and Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SCOTUS CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	10
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W.R. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	17
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	8, 9
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973)	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	17, 18
<i>Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) (<i>per curiam</i>)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	13
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	19
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	8
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	10
<i>School Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	14, 17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 14, 16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12, 14
 COA CASES	
<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Com- merce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc v. New Ken- sington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzales v. North Township</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
 OTHER SOURCES	
17 C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER, & E. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1988).....	9
R. STERN, E. GRESSMAN, & S. SHAPIRO, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (6th ed. 1986)	9
